research design is predicated on the premise that it utilizes survey study to obtain relevant data 

and it is effective in eliciting relevant information from the respondents. 

3.2 Population of Study  

The population of the study consists of the real estate agents in Auchi. One hundred and 

thirteen (113) real estate agents in Auchi. 

3.3 Sample/Sampling Technique 

In view of the fact that the population is not large, the researcher decided to use the entire 

population of 113 real estate agents in Auchi metropolis. Hence there was no need for sampling.